v Rule 2 33

Form 2178

' The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company Company number
PATON BROWN LIMITED 02281036
In the Court case number
HCJ Manchester Distnict Regestry 2640 of 2010

{full name of court]

{a) Insertfullname(s) |We (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Hollins Mount,

and address(es) of

agminslratorfs) Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 806G

attach a copy of "my / our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applcable

(b} Insert date {b) 28 January 2011

Signed

J M Titley &Wr{s)

Dated

}8. (l(l(

Contact Detalls

Leonard Curhis

You do not have to give any contact mformation i the box
opposite but if you do it will help Companies House to

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire,

contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

BLI 8DG | Tet 0161767 1250

ny hlr racard

DX Number | DX Exchange

SATURDAY

29/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ217B 2503 10

\“ “ \\ u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
- 1es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AGBGYRTD
476
A0




PATON BROWN LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 02281036
Court Ref* 2640 of 2010

LEONARD CURTIS

' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

28 January 2011

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury
Lancashire BLS 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240

Ref Ki19/JRX/NP512R/1040




Paton Brown Limited - In Admiristration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Admnustration

4 Recent Trading Resulis and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Admimistrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Posttion as at 7 December 2010, accompanying Notes and List of Credrtors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments from 7 December 2010 to 28 January 2011

D Information n refation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
prowisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 7 December 2010 to 28 January 2011

F Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

G Statement of Claim Form

Jomt Adminestrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admunistration

TO

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer fo the appointment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Administrators (*the Joint Administrators”) of
Paton Brown Limited (“the Company™) on 7 December 2010 and now wnte to present our proposals
(“the Proposals”) {Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors In this instance, as we anticipate that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors and
therefore the requirement to convene a meeting 1s disapplied by Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made in wnting to this office using Form
2 21B (avallable on request) by 8 February 2011 Secunty for the costs of halding the meeting must also
be provided

[n the event that no meeting 1S requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this 1s the case, notification of the
date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as
reasonably practicable after the date given in 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Manchester District Registry under Court reference 2640 of 2010

Dunng the penod in which the Admistration Order 15 in force, any act or function required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Calico House, Pnntworks Lane, Levenshulme,
Manchester, M19 3JP to Holins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BLS 8DG on 6 January 2011
The registered number 1s 02281036

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Calico House, Prnntworks Lane, Levenshulme,
Manchester, M19 3JP

The Company's directors and secretary are

Name Role Date Appointed Date Resigned
lan Thompson Cooper Company secretary 28/2/1991 -
Duncan Roger Ethendge Director 1/9/2005
Mary Cooper Director 28/2/1991
lan Thompson Cooper Director 281211991 -
Joseph Cooper Director 28/211991 6/1/2009

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s 10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each and 200,000 Redeemable
Preference shares of £1 each The i1ssued share capital compnses 263 Ordinary shares of £1 each and
200,000 Redeemable Preference shares of £1 each, the shares being owned as follows

Joint Adminssirators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admimistration

27

28

31

32

33

34

Name Class of Share No of Shares % of Equity
Mary Cooper Ordinary 80 30 4%
Joseph Cooper Ordinary 80 30 4%
lan Thompson Cooper Ordinary 103 39 2%
263 100%

Mary Cooper Redeernable Preference 100,000 -
Joseph Cooper Redeemable Preference 100,000 -
200,000 -

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following unsatisfied
registered charges

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Lloyds TSB Bank 5/11/2008 Mortgage {Inc All Monies All Assets
Plc fixed and floating
charge)

Lloyds TSB Bank 22712009 Debenture All Monies All Assets
Plc
Mary Cooper 26/1/2010 Legal Charge All Monies Company

premises
Bibby  Financial 9/11/2010 Debenture All Monies Alf Assets

Services Limited

The EC Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Admimistration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Aricle 3 of the Regulation The Company i1s based in the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 27 July 1988 and commenced to trade immediately

The Company latterly traded from leasehold premises at Calico House, Pnntworks Lane, Levenshulme,
Manchester, M19 3JP The pnncipal trading activity of the Company was computer aided design, printing
and sales promotion  The work undertaken included

- Packaging and distribution of energy efficient products

- Public sector mailings, such as the distnbution of ballot papers for election campaigns, canvassing
campaigns etc

- General direct mail/pnnting campaigns

The Company traditionally achieved turmover of £4-5m pa although 2008 was exceptional with a tumover
of £9m due to two one-off contracts that year

The business was affected by the recession in 2009 as customers cut demand  In addition the two largest
users of energy efficient product distnbution services had already met their energy efficiency targets
dunng the previous year and this led to a significant reduction in orders for 2009 Turnover for 2009 was

Jont Administraiors’ Repoit and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

35

36

37

38

310

3N

312

313

314

315

reduced by circa £3 5m on the previous year Tumover for 2010 was also estimated {0 have reduced
further with management accounts showing turnover of only £2 5m for the 10 months to 30 June 2010

The directors anticipated the decline i volumes but unfortunately, steps to cut costs were not taken
quickly enough  The resultting cash pressure was exacerbated after significant funds were re-invested In
plant and machinery following success during 2008, unfortunately just pror to a fall in activity fevels
Consequently, sigrificant losses were curred putting severe pressure on cashflow resulting in arrears
with HMRC and suppliers

Turnover continued fo decline, although steps were taken {o cut costs and streamline the business i
order to focus on a turnaround The prospects for the business looked promising in the summer of 2010
with a number of new customers being signed up alongside the expectation of continued activity with
existing customers Unfortunately, orders dropped significantly with sales in September 2010 £60k behind
forecast This partly as a result of the uncertainty ansing from the Government's recent cost cutting policy
(which was impacted on council marketing campaigns) and partly due to a delay in key orders This had a
significant iImpact on cashflow and resulted in the Company struggling to meet ongoing payments

Concerned about the Company's worsening financial posttion the directors approached therr accountant
for advice, who referred the directors to Leonard Curtis to provide adwice regarding their options on how
best to protect the value of the business

Leonard Curtis adwised that unless sufficient further funding was obtamed and lost sales revenue was
replaced, the directors would need to consider a formal insolvency procedure Following this advice the
directors negotiated a new mvoice financing agreement with Bibby Invoice Finance Limited (“Bibby™) to
replace the existing RBS Invoice Finance Limited faciity

Unfortunately the lost sales revenue was not replaced and Bibby was unable to release further funding to
the Company, in its current form At this stage the directors approached Leonard Curtis for formal
insoivency advice

From an initial review of the Company's pesition, the directors were advised that the Company was
insolvent within the mearing of Section 123 (1{a})} of the Insolvency Act 1986 in that il was unable to pay
its debts as and when they fell due and therefore the Company should implement formal insolvency
proceedings

On 23 November 2010, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was given by the Company's
directors and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry on 24
November 2010

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was served on Lloyds TSB Bank plc and Bibby Financial
Services Limited as holders of qualfying floating charges

In accordance with paragraph 26(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, following the receipt of
consent to the adrimistration from Lloyds TSB Bank plc on 30 November 2010 and from Bibby Financial
Services Limited on 1 December 2010, the Notice of Appointment was given by the Company's directors
on 7 December 2010 and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct
Registry on 7 December 2010

My partner, A Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the joint
admimstrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Jont Adminstrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - in Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

41  The Company's trading results for the three years ended 31 August 2010 are summansed below

Mgmt Audited Audrted
Year ended Year ended Year ended
3118/2010 311812009 31/8/2008
£'000 £'000 £'000
Turnover 3,203 5,495 9,195
Gross Profit 723 348 2,417
Gross Profit % 22 6% 6 3% 26 3%
Adminisirative expenses {1,125) {1,161) {1,322)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (402) {813) 1,095
Interest and charges - {67) (93)
Profit/{Loss) before tax (402) {880) 1,002
Taxation - - -
Profit/(Loss) for the year (402) {B80) 1,002
Dividends - - -
Retained Profit{Loss) (402) (880) 1,002
The balance sheets as at 31 August 2008, 2009 and 2010 are summansed below
Mgmt Audited Audited
31/8/12010 31/8/2009 31/812008
£000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 1,900 2,101 1,717
Current Assets
Stocks 29 43 40
Debtors 518 563 4,008
Cash 3 3 1,014
550 609 5,062
Credrtors Amounts Falling due within one year {2,227) {1,529) {5,510)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) {1677) {920) (448)
Total assets less current liabilibes 223 1,181 1,269
Creditors Amounts falling due after more than year (191) {463) {102)
Provisions - {284) {119)
Net Assets 32 434 1,048
Represented by
Called up share capital - . -
Share premium 274 274 274
Profit and Loss account (242) 160 774
Shareholders' Funds 32 434

1,048

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

43

44

45

46

Please note that the above financial information for the year ended 31 August 2010 has been denved
from the Company’s management accounts The figures have not been audited and therefore no
reliance can be placed on the accuracy of the profit and ioss account and balance sheet for that penod

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 7 December 2010 which has to be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Aithough the document has not yet been received, | understand that it
is in the course of preparation and will be submitied shortly In the meantme, an estimate of the
financial position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appomtment 15 enclosed at Appendix B,
together with a hist of creditors inciuding their names, addresses and detalls of their debts, including any
secunty held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corperation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne n mund when teading the figures

Secured Creditor
Bibby Financial Services Limited (‘Bibby')

Bibby holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's
undertaking and assets created on @ November 2010 and registered on 10 November 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Bibby £158,874 including fees, subject to interest and
charges, pursuant fo an invoice discounting agreement  Bibby 15 1n the process of collecting out the
book debt ledger and their collections to date amount to £103,674 It 1s anticipated that a surplus will be
avallable in due course to the Joint Administrators, subject to interest and charges to be applied by
Bibby

Lioyds TSB Bank pic {'Lioyds’)

Lloyds holds secunty in the form of a mortgage with a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
undertaking and assets created on 5 November 2008 and registered on 11 November 2008 Lloyds also
holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s undertaking and assets
created on 22 July 2009 and registered on 24 July 2009

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Lloyds £483,401, subject to interest and charges

Mary Cooper

Mary Cooper holds secunty in the form of a legal charge over the Company's premises created on 26
January 2010 and registered on 15 February 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Mary Cooper c£230k, subject to interest and charges
Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed partf of the company's net property

available to the unsecured creditors and not distnibute it the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount reguired for the satisfaction of unsecured clams

Joint Adminustrators' Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

47

48

49

51

It 1s considered that after disbursing the costs of the Administration, the cost of making a distrbution of
the prescnbed part m this case would be dispropertionate to the benefits Accordingly, we do not intend
to set aside a prescnbed part in this instance

Preferenttal Claims

The only categorles of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay Four employees were made redundant prior to the date of adminstration, n
early November 2010 A preferential clam of £1,000 1s estmated in this regard It is considered that
there will be insufficient funds available to enable the payment of a dividend in regards fo this class of
creditor

Unsecured Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnibution to
unsecured crediors This statement i1s being made In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule
B1 to the Act Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the statement of
clam form attached at Appendix G These clams will be collated and passed to any subsequently
appointed bquidater in due course

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of the Administration to date s enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appoiniment, the admimistrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business
as a going concern via a pre-packaged sale would allow the following

« Enhanced asset reaisations especially in relation fo the Company’s goodwill,

+ Continuity of customer service which has added value to realisations from the Company's debtor
book,

s Preservation of employment for staff — all contracts of employment transferred to the Purchaser
therefore there was a mitigation of employee clams - liabilites for accrued staff wages, holiday pay,
pay In leu of notice and stafutory redundancy that would have been payable had the Company
ceased to trade were avoided,

» To prevent the need for ongoing trading In Administrabion, which would have been prohibitive, given
the nominal assets avalable to fund trading losses, and the professional costs associated with
trading,

e The business was heavily dependent upon the personal contacts of the director Any penod of
trading in admirustration would have been likely to damage these relationships thus reducing the
value of the business,

¢ Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the purchase of the assets
and may, conversely, have devalued the goodwill and reduced book debt realisations,

e The business had mimmal assets with which to cover any trading losses in administration The
management accounts indicated that the Company was incurring losses  This, coupled with
uncertainty over the level of future orders in an insolvency scenano introduced a significant level of
nsk for the Administrators in connection with trading the business

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

52

53

24

55

536

37

58

59

Pror to the Administration, John Titley and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis were instructed to arrange
for valuations of the Company's assets to be undertaken It was acknowledged by the directors that the
intention was for the proposed Administrators (Messrs Titley and Poxon) to identify a purchaser of the
business and finalise a sale as soon as possible following their appointment as Joint Adminsstrators

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtained and discussions were held with the
appointed agents regarding the possibility of offenng the business for saie on the open market There
were a number of considerations that led us to the view that marketing the business was not in the best
interest of creditors

The pnincipal concem was the effect that marketing could have on the customers’ confidence The
Company's customers were clients whose custom was dependent upon close working relationships with
the directors  There was considered to be a significant nisk of customers seeking altemative suppliers
resulting in an erosion of the Company's goodwill value, if the business was marketed

It was also considered that marketing the business could severely affect the collectability of the debtor
ledger, which was the pnncipal asset of the Company Marketing the business could have worsened
collections If some of the customers had terminated their relationship due to uncertainty over the
Company's future

In addrtion, the offer received from the director had been recommended for acceptance by our agents
who considered that marketing the business was unlikely to result m an increased offer but may
conversely devalue the goodwill and have a negative impact on debtor collections

An offer of £50,000 from Postal Vote Solutions Limited, an associated company by section 435
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) by wirtue of having common directors was made to the proposed
Administrators  Following advice from our appointed agents, Charles Taylor, who had carmed out
valuations of the Company's physical assets, Cerberus Recovenes, who had valued the book debt
ledger and TMG Corporate Finance, who had valued the Company's goodwill, this offer was accepted
and the business sale was concluded on 7 December 2010

The assets sold to the Purchaser (to the extent that the Company had a nght, fitle or interest to sell) are
summarised below

Category of asset Value
achieved
£
Goodwill 25,000
Tangible Assets 25,000
Total 50,000

in addition 10% of the first year's profits will be payable to the Administrators in further consideration for
the Company’s goodwill

The total sales consideration of £50,000 1s to be paid as follows

Payment date £

On completion 10,000
31 December 2010 10,000
31 January 20114 10,000
28 February 2011 10,000
31 March 2011 10,000
Total 50,000

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 Janyary 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

510

511

512

514

61

The deferred consideration 1s secured by a debenture over the purchaser and a personal guarantee
from | Cooper

To date, £20,000 has been received by the Administrators, which 1s in ine with the sale agreement

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Admimistrators sent a letter to creditors on 21 December 2010 to prowide further informatton on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insofvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
s attached at Appendix D

Property

The leasehold properties have a book value in the management accounts as at 30 September 2010 of
£945k Lloyds have provided a loan secured against the properties and are currently owed in the region
of £483,401

Eddisons Commercial Limited {"Eddisons”} have completed a deskiop valuation of the properbes,
valuing them at between £500k and £650k

The purchaser of the business has expressed an interest in purchasing these properties and 1s currently
in the process of attempting to raise the necessary funds to complete the sale In the meantime a
ficence to occupy the property has been granted to the purchaser for 3 months foltowing the date on
administration

Factored Book Debts

In addition to the above, the Company had a book debt ledger which was subject to a factonng
agreement with Bibby As at the date of administration the gross value of the outstanding ledger was
£216,756 with a comesponding balance of £158,874 due to Bibby Bibby has adwised that debt
collections to date amount to £103,674 Bibby is likely to be repaid in full and any surpfus will be made
available to the estate

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional adwisors listed below

e cm e e e e —

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Stnpes Solicitors Legal advice Time costs

Eddisons Commercial Limited Property valuation Time costs

Charles Taylor Asset valuation advice Time costs

Cerberus Recovenes Assessment of book debt ledger Time costs

TMG Corporate Finance LLP Goodwill valuation advice Time costs |

Detalls of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix F

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

62

63

64

71

72

73

74

75

76

81

82

83

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if {a) and (b) cannot be
achieved),

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonc liabihities

The second objective 1s to achieve a befter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) 1t 1s considered that
this objective is unlikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors  This objective has already been achieved as there have been payments to Bibby and Lloyds,
secured creditors of the Company

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administraters’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

Ordinanly the Joint Administrators would seek approval of the Proposals at a meeting of the creditors of
the Company However, in this case, as there I1s Ittle hkehhood of a dividend being avalabte for
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators are dispensing with the requrement fo hold such a
meeting as allowed by Para 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the fotal debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an inihal creditors’ meeting must be made 1n wnting to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 8 February 2011 Secunty for the costs of holding the meetng must also
be provided

If no meeting ts requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a
distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company be dissolved Alternatively, If there are assets still to be reahsed or
invesiigations concluded but there will be no retumn to unsecured creditors, the Company may be
placed into Compulsory Liguidation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
from the date of their appointment

In certan cicumstances it may be necessary to extend the Admimistrators' term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the
consent of each secured creditor of the Company

The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

Jomnt Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
91 Pre-administration costs are defined as
e Fees charged, and
e Expenses incurred
by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to s doing so) “Unpard pre-admiristration costs™ are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration
92 Pre-appaintment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Admirustrators in the period prior to
their appointment are summansed below
T A I i [ T
! Total , '
Y Charged by 1 Services provided © amount | Amount Who payments Amount
' | ~ charged | pad made by unpaid
| | £ | £ . £
! Leonard Cuis | Pre-appontmentadvce | £1560 NI nla £1,560
| ’ and admmistration and
i negotration of the sale of ] !
. I the business '
« Charles Taylor~ [ Valuation of plant & !"'2'2 000 , NI nla ) £2,000
} machinery | i
Ceberus [ Analysis of the debtor '} T £3,000 NT T a0 £3,000
Recovenes ledger and !
recommendations for ‘ 5 |
maximising realisaions { n i .
| TMG  Corporate | Valuabon of goodwll | £2000 . N& | nia |  £2,000
i | i
| Finance PLC ! . - i
Stripes Solicitors - Appointment A T T3040 | NI nia TR 040°
documentation and sale ) ! é
agreement . i i
93 In the penod pnor to the admirstration, Leonard Curbis provided insclvency advice to the Company and
camed out an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate iInsolvency
procedure for the Company In addition, Leonard Curis was involved in negotiating the sale of the
business
94 Charles Taylor was requested to provide an assessment of the likely realisable value of the Company's
plant and machinery
95 TMG Corporate Finance LLP was instructed to value the goodwill of the Company
96 Following the decision to place the Company into administration, further costs were incurred by Leonard
Curtis and Strpes Solicitors in dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company into
administration and drafting the sale agreement
97 Cerberus Recovenes was Instructed to conduct an analysts of the book debt ledger n order to advise

how to maximise the Company's equitable interest in the book debt ledger

Joint Adminisiraiors’ Report and Propasals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admenistration

98

10

101

102

i03

104

105

11

111

12

113

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is
subject to the approval of the appropnate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
secured creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 1s little prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
are required to agree the basis of therr remuneration with the secured creditors

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix E 15 a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date The summary
shows that time costs of £13,290 have been incurred which represents 49 5 hours at a rate of £268 48
per hour Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F
Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ which may be
downloaded from htip /Awww leonardeurtis co uk/downioads For the purposes of this report, the
relevant guide 1s “Administration Guide - company entening administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010 -
other offices” If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Jennifer Rayner of
this office on 0161 767 1250

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also detailed In Appendix F Specific expenditure relating
to the administration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse ifems such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage of company records

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it 1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Regstrar of Compamies in order that the Admistration wilf cease and the
Company will move automatically to dissolution

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice 1s 1ssued

It 1s ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
liability i respect of any action of theirs dunng the Administration However, as it s considered that
there 1s little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors In this case, we are required to obtain
approval to this resolution from the secured creditors The appropnate class of creditor will be contacted
directly in this respect

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

12 CONCLUSION
121 It 1s important that you give carefut attention to this report and #ts Appendices
122  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Jennifer Rayner at my office, in
wniting Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
PATON BROWN LIMITED

—

JMTITLEY
Joint Admimistrator

Licensed in the UK by Institute of Charered Accountanis n England and Wales

The affarrs, business and preperty of the Company are beng managed by the Joint Administrators, wha act as agents of the Company without personal
Irabulity

Joint Agministrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admirustration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

ft s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropriate, the Jomt Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation It1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of
the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Jont Administrators file a Notice with
the Regsstrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or fermer officers,
adwisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed nto compulsory fiquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or inveshgations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
cireumstances it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed fo be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such cother things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained In Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desrrable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposats
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admimistration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7 DECEMBER 2010

Assets specifically pledged
Book debts

less Bibby

Surplus as regards Bibby

Goodwill

Land and Buildings

less Lloyds

Surplus as regards Lloyds

Avaitable to Mary Cooper
Less Mary Cooper
Surplus/{deficrency) as regards Mary Cooper

Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from Bibby

Surplus from Mary Cooper

Surplus as regards Financed Assels
Tangible Assets

Preferential creditors
Net property avallable for prescribed part

Prescnbed part
Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NI
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated surplus/ {(deficiency) as regards unsecured

creditors

Notes

10

1

APPENDIX B
in
Book value Admimstration
£ £
217 197
(159) {159)
58 38
- 25
945 650
{483) {483)
462 182
462 192
{230) {230)
232 (38)
58 38
232 -
349 -
133 25
772 63
() (1)
771 g2
nl/a n/a
771 62
(125) (125)
(387) {387)
{512) {512)
259 {450}

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained
upon administration by independent valuers It should be noted that the no provision has been made for the
costs and expenses of the administration

1 Book debts

The Company's book debt ledger 1s assigned to Bibby pursuant to a factonng agreement dated 9
November 2010

The balance of the hook debt ledger at the date of administration was £2186,756 and collections to date
are £103,674 The book debt ledger has been independently reviewed by Cerberus Recoveries, who
anticipate that the total collections will equate to approximately £197k

2 Bibby

Bibby holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's
undertaking and assets created on 9 November 2010 and registered on 10 November 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Bibby £158,874, subject to interest and charges,
pursuant to an nvoice discounting agreement  Bibby 1s 10 the process of collecting out the book debt
ledger and therr collections to date amount to £103,674 It 1s anticipated that a surplus will be avallable
to the administrators

3 Goodwill
TMG Corporate Finance valued the Company's goodwill at £15,000 The Purchaser's offer included an
offer for goodwill of £25,000 This was n excess of TMG's valuation and was recommended for
acceptance

4, Land and Buildings

Independent agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited, provided a valuation of the leasehold properties
Eddisons advised that this asset had a value in the range of £500k to £650k

5 Lioyds
Lloyds holds secunty in the form of a mortgage with a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
undertaking and assets dated 5 November 2008 and registered on 11 November 2008 and also secunty
in the form of fixed and floating debenture created on 22 July 2009 and registered on 24 July 2009
At the date of Administration, the Company owed Lloyds £483,401, subject to interest and charges

6 Financed Assets

Independent agents, Charles Taylor, provided a valuation of the physical assets including the equitable
values In those assets subject to finance Charles Taylor adwvised that the financed assets had no
equitable value

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

10

1

12

Tangible assets

independent agents, Charles Taylor, prowded a valuation of the physical assets including the equitable
values in those assets subject to finance Charles Taylor adwised that the unencumbered physical
assets, which consisted of plant and machinery, office fixtures and fittings, other equipment, stock and
work in progress, had a value of between £20,000 and £37,500 An offer to purchase the tangible
assets for £25k was accepted

Preferential Creditors

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ claims
The claims which remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per
employee) and holiday pay

Prescnbed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed parf of the company's net property
avallable to the unsecured creditors and not distribute it the floating charge holder except n so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

It 1s considered that after disbursing the costs of the Administration, the cost of making a distnbution of
the prescnbed part in this case would be disproportionate to the benefits Accordingly, we do not intend
to set aside a prescnbed part m this instance

H M Revenue & Customs

The Crown habilties relate to arrears of PAYE and National Insurance contributions

Trade & Expense Creditors

The unsecured creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be
regarded as agreed amounts

No provision has been made in respect of the costs and expenses of the administration

Jont Adrmiristrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




L10Z Menuer gz
S|esodold pue Loday siojelsiunupy juiopr

15¢e1Z GLHE

18 Z6V'Z SS8
MEM

89 196'L 738
8LOM

S/ €56

G/ 98 11y 268

68 - dSl LXH

1992601 dHEENT

65 0Lb nL LT

10818 dri By

05 205 1dl
GINS

£4 986 dsv 2.8

86 15

ZLPor'z

Z€ 96 988
£294

£6 05

o / axe §18

5z 9Z) ZNZ 0VS

L6 164 NYE IAS

10+0Z MYE P33

80 889"

£6 881 A3l
G110

£9£98 MSS ¢a8

£1 96G'C 908 gLW

3

sliejje Jo

Juawajels

iad

(panunuos) g X|NIddV

198100

SUBH ‘pIOsep

wngyseg
allysplojpag

aNysayn
alIysayy

SIS
T8 YEAD

sojsbuiseg

uojicg
alysAqiaq
Jodyo0ig
allysayn
"Hod¥00ig

18h0Q
SI00W

-97-uoiken
lajsaysuey

800
NOONGT

N4 SSauIsng uoals) Agxo)))

roe e
POOMT

uon

abp3 fayapy
abpugielg

LllomLue |
HOIMIEAN

Aepp poomusy

uojybnowuisap

PlaZisayd
19011S MOJEMS
Aaslaiy uojeaH Py pOOMIEH

DAY 129Y
uappAT

198l)5 Salleq JemoT

uoyJo9

uaaIg ASjuBlS pE|-Z8)
EENSBEN: =]

£ Buiping "oy xog Od

HILSTHONYIN
aoeli) Uapeg ||
xejljeH

Aepn BIODUB(
o

aUe $8ABH
183415 [934

aauQ Aejoy
Y2 d YooIquor ]

Y1Bq POOMYSY

Wied {elysnpu| sa)ebuim
QUET LJOUOIS

31U ssawsng ajebH
SHIOp U0l

ayosbuiseg
uojuEMg

8J|uad
S5BUISNG YJed MO|[IM
190115 uoisald

sled ssauisng afiena |
9SNOH YINQ

p17 Buisea uspue sfiey ag

sjebsueaq o6

Jasuibug swasks jonuen
asnoH aundws

Aied $s8uIsng uopung g
peoy mo|leQ 00

asnoH ploybplug

Fiun

Juiod Aejay 00¢
8AlI(] BUBYY

W uotjiaed

95NoH 198.I
9SNOH BlUUE)LIG

0l yun
P $910899)|0D

1829 %08 Od
Le 4 UOJUBMS ‘g JIun

glun

Buipjing ssaudx3
ssaippy

NOILISOd TVIONYNIZ Q31VINILSE HL HO4 LSI7 S¥OLIA3HD

uagrepong
2058y Bunaylel j0a1g

uapuen afien aq

SeIUIN Muelg siae(
Anging v praeQ
sWo08|3] Asteq

pajILI ENURUDY

P13 Ajunoag 3 aii4 qanyd
Jld §884D

SED) pajliog auiysay)

pajwr Guiseay [gipaue)
P17 sBD 108D
pajiLIT 80UBUIS }8SSY 49
P YN siyng

Woog|al ysnug
pi108d1g ssauIsng 19

Pl SUBBIOSPUIM OInY
asealn § In) xady

% sanbiuy uesualy ofiuy

s|ejuay jessy Aingly
Xltydelo) anjcsqy

P11 (13 UNON) SdaY

pIsseudx3 | S v
awep

UORESILILIPY U] - PAJILLIT UMOIG Uojed




L0z Aenuer gz
siesodold pue Lodey SIojelsiuwpy juar

BUIUSYIOA 1SBM
192 GIXS

alysenue]
‘Sye1s

weybunoy
alyseoue’

ZNZ €14

XH0 viml
Aaung

NYe GIXS

WwegauLY

Yompiy JeybiH
Ja1sayouey
piojpUelg

picjaas
Uodya0lg

plojusy

Jodya0is
Kaung

Jarsauouepy
wngxor|g

XBSa|PPIR
MEUSUSPNY

1015129
ayjliopey
UCIBULION
21ysayn

ungyoe;g
HLIHOMINY L

1e_lS 10qe |
ABAA UBLINUSD

uojjog
X9S3|PPIA
uoyng
H9LSIHINYIA
Anusaog

aliysayn

SNdve 3TvH

918153 |eLSNpU| Saley ]
peny Joloaeby

9JE]53

[eusnpu| Keas puelioH
Deoy aiounoe|g |
[edeyn uojeay

l8ang xueg | y-6¢

Aas.aly uojeay
liypay

meysuapny

pecy pialifreq
QHO4INTE

s

aje}sy |eujsnpuy) Asjdays
Jajsuipag

198413 WINGY0B|g 89/H9
8]E)S3 pu| UOJUBLLION
192118 Yied ‘OF Iun

91B1s3 (BLISNPU] XIGSHUAA
ydrapAuols

uebip

8SNoOH Joge L

‘asncH Jajseauey

pecy 1a1saLaueyy
wesg

Keph SEIOUDIN 1S
ameysualim

}ied SSauIsng POOMISAM
abpugheis

pedy

peoy sieH /e¢

Lun
BpISIaAIY

sNnCH O 9

Hnoo BIqoD
UON peay uoiburiiom 122
asnoH ypeblen

8AY HN0JIBAO(
19813 yBIH 09

[N 199415 HJOA
asnoH abejuay
10813 UBIH 9/-69
gL uun

8ieisg Buipel] fI4 slenop
9SNOH 2J0WUBIS

anug As|dry ‘asnoH seibnog
Yed

[BIRSNPU] (1IN SWRYRaYD
PEOY 8JIlunD G Iun

YllueH 9

sueT Al

AqBAIRIDY SHUNOIY

P11 diysiauyied

aNUS0 $8aUISNG SUBAT (F
Kepn feluan

asnoH Aseoueyn

pEOY BU0ISEaT

Aepn poOMISIpA

pEOY 0OlISIEM €

swa)sdg AiNnoag skemiay)

PN 09 7 POOMPURIG SBWEp
Bunndwod w r

P17 eluswiuoliAuUg © 9 F

P17 Jebos|
abpo sredasyuy|
pajiLuI Jojedipy|

Jadoor uosdwoyt uej

payt () 8597 ONI
(puepcog) Jaded Yinug puemoH
p17 Joded aisepn suaybinoH
p)] sadojaaul abiejuaH
aydelsy Biagapiay

pajir Buifiesoe J0UAS0IE)

p17 BuiBeyoed sharn
SUONOS

pajiulT $INQJ0Y JBUIPIRD
Pl Sollewlap|o4

Busysiuig ud #1804

E|
PIT 181G (e91809]3 ssa1dx3

pajiw ueuadx3
Ja)salpueyy asldeiug

sadojaaug endw3

p17 Auedwon g faxeg 1013
PI7 Qejoo3

P17 o9 Buipuug Jnoiseq
AB1aug NO 3

P17 SISl Uded 3

UOIJBASIUILPY U] « PAYILUIT UMOJE Uoled




V10T Aienuer gz
S|esodoid pue Joday SICleASIULUDY JuIop

1918aUUe N

faung

Jalsayouepy
db LM

Weypio
SSUAaY LOPIN
ucpuo

Jajsayueiy
podx0ig
X85§3 ‘PLOJLIOY
sjuBU)oN

vy IMS
X8883'QuO4 Tl

uiesipoey
uoibulsay
lileywe.q

peoy (ebus|o) /p-gy
UIBABIN

18)8ayauepy
B)sayauel
Ka[SI0An ‘UBDYIRA

wep|
uojuag
BUUSHIOA 1S9
sJIyseoue

12150L0UB

Ihupay

891303
e youLY
uoLsppey)

anl( exe §)j0oapie]
aUeT SW|J suIN |

Nyl vén
uoisleys

Aingpasg

POOAA PLCIEH
Anusaeg

jadxyools
Wieg AINgman

BlEjsT DU| Ulzayyoey
NIed SS8UISNg JBOJUNH

Winog aueT |eqwelrg /62

anuag ssauisng ebus|o

playsked ayL

spuejIsed
pECY 19)53U7
aueT ssop
Alydises

%Ed [BIASNPU| JuegquloN
19915 Aelgy

asnoybug

uojsald

81e1s3 Buipel] ooiqHoRg

Splojes

peoy |codiaat
peoy J8)ssyouBL
122115 SHEeM
unon pesjshing
SIAMO | JONIB

UONDoUR UoiaIppIW

pEGY J0UpEIg

1S3AA PROY HOdHRoIS
peOY UnNuD

Sp|al4 UOJARIQ 85017 pieg

peoy pueieaz manN
anuany U:8]8e3 006068

PEOH YSCIUMOBI
uno) esudisiug g jin
Jaubisap aiydes) asuejel

Zhun

papwi BuiBeyoey

1se3 18843 pueyod 07
8SNoH puoye.]

W @jebsiaied | Jun
9]E1ST [BLISNPU} WIS)SOM

89161V d JSqunN JUNoasy
qg Jun

aALQ MERYRIQ /

31)UB7) JILUWNG UCYEA 281
paulIniay 1804

pROY YOOIqAoM |
pauInay 1sod

3d

ssouisng poomAlad 'z un
lEH MaN

3SNOH S19q0Y

SSNOH WOIX0

P Mf) s801ag

Aousby Aicjeinfay sponpoly

giebuasig

Jutog eydpy

8)2)83 pU| PUBJISSOID g Jun
a)eis3 pu| ssjeg gl jun
‘9SNOH ansiy]

2% 18N
asnoy Angmap

P swiiy Buieyy JudAjod
SJaUSIUI4 Julld [OUDT) Julod
Jauing |iyd

P17 $IN0J07) 10813
tonejussald uoBespuay

§831d uedlag4

pun4 UCISUS umo.g uoled
JUlld ¢ Jadeq

91d dno.g) SHd

wozee ledo

P17 siaysiuly doig augQ
$80I1A19G 2UAO||INS) WIBUUON
dnoioy jaded 1S5 YHON
P17 saulyzepy yedioN
afeieg yoasg maN

P17 swajshg eurbiop

pi1 Buibew| adAjouop

P17 SUDHE|IEISY| ULIBY OLOW
Joddng ssauisng ueipuap
P SjegeT Analajy
[BIOUBUN] ZUS@-53paDIaN
aleay[eaH ¢ saUIDIpa

lodsuel] sMauleN

saainag Buipusp Jaissyauely
P SIOIRUILLET JBISBUIUEN
Voddng g ABojouysa Buiepy
uoijesiueyos % Bujep

sony ybien
suonebisaaul Biclewllo 147

UONELSIUILPY U] - pajIW] UMOIg Uojed




110g Aenuer gz
sjesodoly pue pyoday SIOBISILILPY JUdf

SPUBPIA 159M

Js)sayoueyy
anysweybunong

10)58YdURI
NOL708

aliysploxQ
das 117

NOLIO8
yodyoig

sAmod

18)1SauysuRp
lngspig

Jejsayouepy
aHyssYD
uopuo

591923
abpuafieis

Uojuag

188115 MOJ[EMS
abpuqinolg
alysayn

aag 60d
aL|NYSUaAa
safod sayoig
HILSIHINYIN
Wed proyel]
peOY Jaisayouep
Y6 L3N

aiysayy
Aingueg

spaa
yomuie
9A0IQ) |9ZBH
weyburung

UMOIMBN

Ja)sayouep

yuomsyre
PEOY MOJSWIIA
plojpelg

pleiMmoled
suleg ajeH
18ang 1884

198415 ApreH
189115 NEd

13845 Weyplo

anuan ssauisng ajefijiy
a|iug

Wodyaols

JueAgH

aueT piojpUES

HiH slieg

aw|nysuaAa

pecy Aajieg /

3Bl [euisSnpul Usplng
auk| uodn ojiseomap
amasny

dleis3

pu| BIaULBPIM "B} JUN
aAlIQ WUl

pecy liH suolg

JleIsy pu| peoy Agman
aoe|d Aejpuug ¢

18341S Y4

9|es
uopuoy

19815 weyeayn
NEd SSAUISNG SISMC]
18815 UoUBWWEH

Playaus

PECY MOISWIIA OFE
Ppeoy plsulen /g
alenbg sapmodunce) |

lleH uoleg

¥ [BUGIO "I JuN
Gl hun

300 seleIs]
18885 Aastaly
L X080d
giun

yBd UoYas
peoy Jodyo0)g
8SNOH J8}SUaS
asnoy oydersy
Hed yUoN

HUNoY UOSEW /1
p17 vonelodion Apelg

asnoH Anjuany
Juawabeueyy ypain

pi7 BuiBesoed AqmaN 010
Joo|4 pug

salyQ jedeyn

peoy Spue|egsld) 7
19315 weykeq /9-G8

9jejsg pu| xiusoyd “0f wun
uol|iAed 8y ‘100|4 puz
9snoy ucusLUwWeEH

aue piayubiH

i10H Yueg MO|IM 3yL
YIuspIop spdwig auy
Auedwory jayean ayl

dnolsy abew) ayp
pajiry Auedwor) yut spisaue}

P ULON 1804 LNL
sauwuo 4 Bumna yody0lg
P sluswidopasg AgkRig
$91)8B|d Wnyoadg

U083 waynog

Py Buipjoyeas Axg

P $201JAS [BIOUBLI SUBWSIG
'O WesAsUMOQ AN (IBYS
2B)51AI8G

salddng 1asyQ 8dInes
papLU YN obes

P17 SUOIN|OS JaUAIBIES
dous AjpjeS

P17 suonnjos adogaul ¥OS
1B} [BACY

p17 BuiBexoed asoy pay
ONIDVAIVd

ALNYND MOYdAD3Y

P17 xienp

17 suonnjos [Enbiq wmuent)
P17 82In0S BuiNg

M puiqold
pi} Swasks Jjosiuig
PIT 00 Yio1D sisjuld

Aideiung

UONEBJISIUIWLPY U] - PAJILLIT UMOIE UoYed




Loz Aenuer gz
$|esodold pue Joday SIOJELSIILPY LIOf

0 901'Z1LS

000
000
Z0 #58'E
7805.'¢

e 164
000
82 ¥20'Se)

86 L1Z'EE
102022

[Z2996'2
08 /18
009€L9
86 6

bE 186
0s 02
£6 29
v6 0lC
A1

99Z12'91

6v 2v9

NYZ LS8
MXE OSI
Mmroe1g
YME
Gino
OHS La8

sy
ZINg
48
yINg
358
yINE
SHi g8n

ST 9AS
NDO £10
ad1 lvm

43k e
FAL 2dH
dvs
PEAD
(0]
0LAD
185679

Alunoss Sey si0)palD Jayjo sy Jo auoN Auedwon atp jo sjasse aninads Jaao sbefiirow janeys pjuswalddns e sey Jd SaININIas BlelS

fuedwon ay) Jo sjasse ay) saac sabieys Buneoy pue paxy Bunelodioour ainjuagap e jo jaadsal ul AJ1ndas sey pajilui sI0IAaS jenuewy Aqaig

anyseouey

piojpesg
119 IHD JBisayg
X855NG JSM

IoarEaxn

Hody0is

306 pMS
syey
SHIBM

‘ugieauny
AdNg

(o1s1g

2U1ySEOUET JB|SBYOUB

fing
AaLung

1881 Ipjoguiny g
sajee) 1a)sayn
Buigop

XOSSNG 159M

X98ENG 1S3,

pedy p1ojx0 08
THL A
Aingpatg

auUAT-M-uolysy

Hody201g

HALSIHINVIN
peajsduisH |awsH
YIIMIZAA

S1E1ST puj BpRLLAY

10045 Jololeq

EETINETITY
skenp) piojes
Aepp 2911gnp
Ks|aquien

3SNOH alyS
Hnog pigia L
peoy ucjbuiieg

ONIHLHOM
Buyuiop

asnoH abpug
18)8ayoue|y

KM PI9YSIOH

Rep uopjays pioT 4o
uoiBuLIBpp

[adeyn ucjesH
uoleIppPIy

Aepp asudieiuz

peoM ax00.gpng

PEOY WEYSaIS)

asnoH edeing

85N0H YuUeg '100{4 puz
asno onaubep '3 ajing
siaqueys Asuabay ¢
62 X08 Od

slafmeT susphig O

amn
asnoH afipug uobuing

£10p %08 Od
20Zb xod Od

apisisiep ‘1z 1daqg
Jeallg JouaAsQI)) 2211021
yed {BIASAPU| [[lyspised
aALI(] BLPUBXB|Y ‘6 JUN)
190415 peybuuds |

QUET J00YIS /€

¢} %0894

YINOS 84jua7) SISEQ
8SN0H UOILN PUBID

1daQ v

abpo ssauisng

[ej0)

dnosey Bunjueg sphof]

pajiI $80KUAS [RIOUBUL AQQig

QL7 8aueuLy aoioau) Ase3
seo ysnug

AL XMN ZO evugzsL
P17 20UBUI4 19S8Y 850]0

SWOJSNY 9 anuaray IWH

PI7 %N X0u8X
sal|ddng @90 X018y

aoUBUI X0J8Y
pI7] 18lInoy) uay

P17 1084100 Julld WEYSpUAA,
I8JUno”) 8peli YUNAA
[BUUQSIA $1HO Of9 LBISOM
00) g uolinH ¥Mm

(1ajem) sain pahun

21d SOMN

sabueyn yn

pajui Sdn

saddng Jamo )

UCIJENSILIWIPY U] - PAYIWIT UMOLY UOjed




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
7 DECEMBER 2010 TO 28 JANUARY 2011
Statement Received Received
of Affairs to date by Bibby
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book debis 197,000 - 103,674
Licence Fee - 11,678 -
Goodwill 25,000 10,000 -
Land and buidings 650,000 - -
Tangible assets 25,000 10,000 -
897,000 31,978 103,674
PAYMENTS
Bibby 158,874 - 103,674
Lloyds 483,401 21,978 -
Bank Charges - 80
Statutory Advertising - 76 -
22,134 103,674
BALANCE IN HAND 9,844 -

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

1. Source of Joint Administrators’ Initial Introduction

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF") requested Leonard Curtis complete an
independent review of the Company in September 2010 The conclusion of the report was that the
Company would need to increase sales by 12% whilst continuing recent cost savings to increase gross
profit by 9% points

Following this advice the directors negotiated a new invoice financing agreement with Bibby Factors
Manchester Limited (“Bibby") to replace the RBSIF facility

Unfortunately the lost sales revenue was not replaced and Bibby was unwiling to release further
funding to the Company, in its current form At this stage the directors approached Leonard Curtis for
formal insolvency advice

2 Extent of Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to appotntment

As stated above, following an independent business review carmed out by Leonard Curtis at the request
of RBSIF in September 2010, the directors of the Company approached Gortons who referred the
directors to Leonard Curtis in October 2010 for some advice on the options available to the business in
the event that the lost sales revenue could not be replaced

The directors considered that the lost revenue could not be replaced and instructed Leonard Curtis to
conduct an assessment of the Company's financial postion It was clear that the Company was
insolvent m that it was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due

The Company was under considerable cashflow pressure and was expenencing significant difficulties in
setthng outstanding trade habilities and enforcement action was considered to be mminent It was clear
that the business could not continue for much longer in its current form

Leonard Curtis adwised that administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the
Company This procedure would protect the business from enforcement action and would allow the
business to be preserved whilst the possibtlity of selling the business as a going concem was explored
As a result, John Titley and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curlis were instructed to arrange for valuations
of the Company's assets to be undertaken It was acknowledged by the director that the intention was
for the proposed Administrators (Messrs Titley and Poxon) to identify a purchaser of the business and
finalise a sale as soon as possible following their appointment as Joint Administrators

3. Marketing

Following the advice received above the directors expressed an interest in acquinng the business and
assets and submitted an offer of £50,000

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtamned {detailed below) and discussions were
held with the appointed agents regarding the possibility of offenng the business for sale on the open
market There were a number of considerations that led us to the view that marketing the business was
not in the best interest of creditors

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admintstration

The principal concern was the effect that marketing could have on the customers' confidence The
Company's customers were clients whose custom was dependent upon close working refationships with
the directors  There was considered to be a significant risk of customers seeking alternative suppliers
and consequently the erosion of the Company's goodwill value, if the business was marketed

It was also considered that marketing the business could severely affect the collectability of the debtor
ledger, which was the principal asset of the Company Marketing the business could have worsened
collections if some of the customers had terminated therr relationship due to uncertainty over the
Company's future

In addition the offer received from the director had been recommended for acceptance by our agents
who considered that marketing the business was unlikely to result in an increased offer but may
conversely devalue the goodwill and have a negative impact on debtor collections

Valuations obtained

Category of asset Note | Bookvalue | Highvalue | Lowvalue | Value achieved
£ £ £ £
Goodwill i - 15,000 - 25,000
Tangible Assets 2 133 37,500 20,000 25,000
Total 133 52,500 20,000 50,000
Definitions

Book Value - The book value of assels has been extracted from the Company's latest full set of financial statements as at 31
August 2010

High Value - This value 1s considered to be the best price at which the Cempany assets could be sold assuming a willing buyer
and willing seller and afler conducting a reasonable amount of markefing

Low Value - This value 15 an estimate of the lowest value which could be expected to be achieved for the assets if sold on a
break-up basis

Value achieved - This 15 the value that was achieved for the business

4.1 Goodwill

TMG Corporate Finance LLP (*TMG") provided the valuation in respect of the Company's goodwill
(n valuing the goodwill, TMG considered,

o Discussions with the director and Company accountants regarding recent trading and company
history,

+ Financial statements for the penods ended 31 August 2010, 2009 and 2008 which included a
companson for the year ended 31 March 2007,

» Industry research info current market conditions and future expectations,

¢ An analysis of recent sales of businesses in the sector and a market competitor overview

TMG concluded that the goodwill had a valuation of £15,000 £25,000 of the director's offer was
attnbuted to the goodwill of the business In addition 1t was agreed that 10% of any profit made by the
Purchaser dunng the first 12 months of trading will be paid to the Administrators

As this offer exceeded the valuation provided, TMG recommended that this offer be accepted

Joint Admmistrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

4 2 Tangible Assets

Independent agents, Charles Taylor, provided a valuation of the physical assets The values attnbuted
to the assets are shown In the above table The book value of the tangible assets 1s taken from the
balance sheet included in the Company's accounts for the year ended 31 August 2010 Charles Taylor
advised that the Company owns office furmiture and equipment that whilst useable has a minimal
commercial resale value Stock was at very low levels due to cash flow restnctions by November 2010
The Company purchased stock on an “as required” dally basis In order fo remain competitive, the
Company had invested heavily in new technology to ensure that product quality and the speed of
delivery met the clients’ expectations The majonty of the Company's plant and its equipment are
subject to a range of finance agreements Charles Taylor advised that the tangible assets had a value
of between £20,000 and £37,500 £25,000 of the director's offer was atinbuted to the Company's
tangible assets After considenng the sale as a whole, Charles Taylor recommended that the director's
offer be accepted

Alternative courses of action considered by the Joint Administrators
Liguidation

The director could have placed the Company into voluntary hquidation which would have resulted in the
closure of the business and realisation of the assets on a piecemeal basis This would have resulted in
reduced asset realisations, particularly with regard to goodwill

Furthermore, had the Company ceased to trade, the Company's obligations to its customers would
have been unable to be fulfiled impacting on the collectability of the Company's debts and possibly
resulting i increased creditor claims  All employment contracts would have terminated which would
have given nse to preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay, in addition to an
Increase in unsecured creditors in respect of pay n lieu of notice and redundancy pay The above
woutd have resulted in a worse overall postion for creditors

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

The director could have put a proposal to the Company's creditors for the implementation of a CVA
However, given the lack of profitability within the business and the level of creditors, this option was not
considered viable

- Administration

It was considered that administration would prevent enforcement action being commenced / continued
against the Company Furthermore, administration would aliow a sale of the business to be negotiated
which would result in improved reabsations with particular regard to goodwill and resutt in higher debtor
book collections  If the Purchasing Company 1s able to novate the lease for the rented premises, this
will miigate any unsecured ctaims from the Company's landlords  Administration would also mitigate
claims from employees resulting 1n an overall better position for creditors

Why it was not appropnate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during
the Administration?

Trading whilst in administration was not viable for the following reasons

- The business had minimal assets with which to cover any trading losses in administration  Trading
the business would have resulted in increased professional costs in addition to overheads
assoctated with trading These costs would be pad as an expense of the administration The
proposed administrators did not constder that trading the Company would result in an increase in

Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Admintstration

10

realisations sufficrent to outweigh the costs associated with trading It was considered that trading
the Company would result in less funds being available to creditors

- The business was heavily dependent upon the personal contacts of the director Any penod of
trading in administration would have been likely to damage these relationships thus reducing the
value of the business

- Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the purchase of the assets
and may, conversely, have devalued the goodwill and reduced book debt realisations

The management accounts indicated that the Company was incumng losses  This, coupled with
uncertainty over the level of future orders in an insolvency scenarno introduced a significant level of
nsk for the Administrators in connection with trading the business

Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

The directors had arranged for a new invoice financing agreement with Bibby ~ The new facility did not
result in the required level of funding being available to the Company and Bibby were not prepared to
release further funds due to the level of unsecured creditors of the Company

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

The sale of the business was discussed In detall with Bibby, Lloyds and representatives of Mary
Cooper, the debenture holder  The Company's landlords and major finance creditors were also made
aware of the situation

The Company was expenencing significant creditor pressure and 1t was considered that to consult with
ordinary unsecured creditors prior to the admmistration could have resulted in enforcement action being
taken, which would have had an adverse impact on the likelihood of a going concem sale being
achieved

Provide the date of the transaction

The business and assets of the Company were sold on 7 December 2010, immedrately following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets sold to the Purchaser (to the extent that the Company had a nght, title or interest to sell) are
summansed below

Category of asset Value
achteved
£
Goodwill 25,000
Tangible Assets 25,000
Total 50,000

In addition 10% of the first year's profits will be payable to the Administrators i further consideration for
the Company's goodwill

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

11

12

13

14

15

16.

17.

Consideration pard, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materally
affect the consideratton

The fotal sales consideration of £50,000 1s to be paid as follows

Payment date £

On completion 10,000
31 December 2010 10,000
31 January 2011 10,000
28 February 2011 10,000
31 March 2011 10,000
Total 50,000

The deferred consideration 1s secured by a debenture over the purchaser and a personal guarantee by
fan Cooper

Descnption of the other aspects of the transaction if the sale 1s part of a wider transaction

The sale 1s not part of a wider transaction

Identity of the purchaser

The Purchaser of the business and assets 1s Postal Vote Solutions Limited (CRN 04604336) an
assoclated company as defined by section 435 Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) by virtue of having a

common director

Provide details of any connection between the purchaser and the director, shareholders or
secured creditors of the company

The Purchaser and the Company have common directors

Names of director (or former director) who are involved in the management or ownership of the
Purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

lan Cooper and Duncan Ethendge

Detail whether the director had given guarantees for amotnts due from the Company to a pnor
financier, and whether that financier 1s financing the new business

lan Cooper had persenally guaranteed the overdraft, credit card and loan facility with Lioyds  Lloyds
are not iInvolved with the Purchaser

lan Cooper personally guaranteed the invoice finance agreement with Bibby Bibby are providing an
invoice finance agreement for the Purchaser

Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




110z Aenuer gz
s|esodald pue poday SICIeASILLDY JIoP

sglnulw g aJe syun iy

8 802 00 021 000K 00 092 00 00€ 00 05€ 00 S6¢ (3) avey Kunop abesany

00082l S6F 00285 9F 000267 0ZL 0086 ESH 00009 02 00090'¢ 94l  0008S'L O

[EjoL

000s¢ 00090y 9Ll ) - . - - : } - 00090t 9LL - sBuw

§paln) juswwuloddy 1804

L1 1ve 06861 L€l N - 00068°L 06 0098 92 . . . - 06 ¢6S Gl Juswyuteddy

L€ P91 002911 ¥ 00ges  9f fosle 5§y - - ¢coogoe 0! . - . - LORBASILILPY [BJOUSS)

nooLe 0001¢ 0l . - goole oL . - . . . - . - SpIojpUE]

0£€9¢ 008¥8'z 80V | - . . Q0BFSZ 86 0000t Ol . - . - sanjiqen

2o 1Ee 05 9S¥'L 17 . - 00 G0l G 00F9E ti . : ) - 06 /86 G¢ s1a58Y

00092 00 06E Sl ) - . - Q0noee 6! . - ) - ) - MaInay 3 Aloniels

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>”w_m%x 1509 sIun 1509 suun 1509 sjun 1509 sun 1503 spun 1509 s} 1509 spun
afiesany |elol v | JojedjsiLipy Z labeuey | 1aBeuey laBeuey Joluag loypang

i0jelisiuilupy

LLOZ AYVNINVT 82 OL 0102 ¥38IW3030 L WO¥L S1S0D JNIL SHOLVYLSININAY INIOr 20 AMVINHINNS

3 XIQNIddV

UOEJISIUWIPY U] - PAYIWIT UMOIE UOJed




",

Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating {o the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach te each assignment which includes active partner mvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s nol charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matlers ansing in the appointment, then such remuneraton wilt be calculaied In units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the
appropnate body of creditors that ther remuneration on such time shali be charged af the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Pariner 395 494
Senior Manager 350 438
Manager 1 300 375
Manager 2 260 325
Administrator 1 210 263
Administraior 2 180 238
Administrator 3 170 213
Admunistrator 4 120 150
Support 0 0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given n the repost which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisers 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a
particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, typically for tems such as entifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverlising, invoiced travel and properly
retmbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, mcurred by personnel n connection with the case Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowded internally such as pnnting, room fure and document
storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs {such as rcom hire, documents storage or communication facilites provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator’s remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to
as a “category 2 dishursement” The following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ne with
the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administralors’ Repod and Proposals
28 January 2011




Paton Brown Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 7 December 2010

Name of creditor

APPENDIX G

Address of creditor.

Gross amount of claim
{1 e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated
{e g Invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunity and the date it

was given

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf,

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS*

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
28 January 2011




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
wddress of registered office of
the company

* Delete as applicable

Form 2 208
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
PATON BROWN LIMITED 02281036
In the Court case number
HCJ Manchester Distnct Regisiry 2640 of 2010
{fult name of courf]

Notice 15 hereby given by (a} J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 8DG

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
business of an Initial Creditors’ Meeting of (h)  PATON BROWN LIMITED,

Calico House Printworks Lane Levenshulme Manchester M19 3JP

will be conducted by correspondence

The resolutions to be considered include resolutions specifying the bases upon which the Admmisirators’
remuneration and disbursements are to be calcufated, requesting that unpard pre-administration costs may be paid as
an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from liability

in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2 25B by the Jont Administrators 1s 14 February 2011 The form must be
accompanied by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Joint Administrators’ office

Any creditor who has not received Form 2 25B can abtain ene from the Joint Administrators' office

J M Titley ~Jomt MW

Dated 28 January 2011

Signed

A copy of the *proposals / revised proposals ts attached

ADMZ220B2 0505-10




» Rule 2 48

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b)  Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) lnsert number of
reselutions enclosed

(d} Insert address to which
form is to be delivered

(¢) Insertclosing date

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company
PATON BROWN LIMITED

Company number
02281036

In the
HCJ Manchester Distnict Registry

Court case number
2640 of 2010

[ful name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis

Holling Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 8DG

to the creditors of (b) PATON BROWN LIMITED, Calico House, Printworks Lane,

Levenshulme, Manchester M19 3JP

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) Five
resolutions for your considerahion Please indicale below whether you are i favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at {d) Leonard Curtis

Holins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

by 12 00 hours on (e} 14 February 2011 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
detaiis in writing of your clam Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1

That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved | am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 2

Under Rule 2106 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to tme properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Administration, and the Jont Administrators be authorized to draw remuneration as and when funds
are available on account of therr ime costs | am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 3
That unpaid pre-admirustration costs may be pard as an expense of the Administration | am *in Favour [ Against
Resolution 4
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detailed on the attached guide to fees I am " Favour | Against
Resolution 5
That the Jaint Admimistrators be discharged from habifity under Paragraph 38(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
immediately upon ther appointment ceasing to have effect

[ am *in Favour | Against

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING

Signed FORM
J M Titley Name of creditor
Jont / Administrator(s)
Signature
Date
2 & {| ( T Capacity

{if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacty eg director / secretary)

ADMM225B 0505-10




